
 

 
Contact Officer: Liam Archer 

Telephone: 01785 276817 
Email: StaffsHWBB@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Page 1 of 3 

Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board  

 

Thursday 9 June 2022 
14:00 - 16:00 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 

Our Vision for Staffordshire 

 
"Staffordshire will be a place where improved health and wellbeing is experienced 

by all - it will be a good place. People will be healthy, safe and prosperous and will 
have the opportunity to grow up, raise a family and grow old, as part of a strong, 

safe and supportive community". 
 

We will achieve this vision through 
 

"Strategic leadership, influence, leverage, pooling of our collective resources and 

joint working where it matters most, we will lead together to make a real difference 
in outcomes for the people of Staffordshire". 

 

Agenda 

 

Chair:  Dr Alison Bradley, Clinical Chair of North Staffordshire CCG 
 

The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed at any time here: 
https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

No Time Item Presenter(s) Page(s) 

1.   2:00pm Welcome and Routine Items Chair  

  a) Apologies   

  b) Declarations of Interest   

  c) Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 6 

  d) Questions from the Public   

2.   2:05pm Staffordshire Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 

Jon Topham 
Claire McIver 

7 - 22 

3.   2:20pm FireSide Project Tamsin Fisher 

Dr Tom Kingstone 
(Keele University) 

23 - 24 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

Page 2 of 3 

4.   2:35pm Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment 

Emma Sandbach 25 - 28 

5.   2:40pm Partnership Protocol Natasha Moody 
Helen Riley 

29 - 52 

6.   2:55pm Healthwatch Staffordshire Baz Tameez 53 - 56 

7.   3:10pm Forward Plan Jon Topham 57 - 62 

Date of Next Meeting  
 
Thursday 8th September 2022 at 2:00pm in the Oak Room, County Buildings, 

Stafford. 

Exclusion of the Public  
 

The Chairman to move: 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 

which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 

amended), indicated below”. 
 

 
Part Two 

(All reports in this section are exempt) 
 

Nil. 

 

Membership 

Dr Alison Bradley (Co-Chair) North Staffordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

Julia Jessel Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet Member for 

Health and Care) 

Mark Sutton Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet Member for 

Children and Young People) 

Dr Rachel Gallyot East Staffordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

Dr Gary Free Cannock Chase Clinical Commissioning Group 

Dr Paddy Hannigan Stafford and Surrounds Clinical Commissioning Group 

Dr Shammy Noor South East Staffordshire and Seisdon Peninsula 
Clinical Commissioning Group 

Dr John James STP Chair of Clinical Leaders Group 

Dr Richard Harling MBE Staffordshire County Council (Director for Health and 
Care) 



 

Page 3 of 3 

Helen Riley Staffordshire County Council (Deputy Chief Executive 

and Director for Families and Communities) 

Craig Porter CCG Accountable Officer Representative 

Peter Axon North Staffordshire Combined Health Trust 

Sarah Wainwright Staffordshire Police 

Phil Pusey Staffordshire Council of Voluntary Youth Services 

Garry Jones Support Staffordshire 

Gill Heesom District/Borough Council Representative 

Roger Lees District/Borough Council Representative 

Tim Clegg District/Borough Council CEO Representative 

Baz Tameez Healthwatch Staffordshire 

Michelle Hickmott Staffordshire Fire and Rescue 

Carmel Warren Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 

 
Filming of Meetings 

  
Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that Public meetings should be 

the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras are located within 
meeting room for this purpose.  

  
The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 

subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 
YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the meeting 

tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for the purpose of webcasting.  
  

If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your image 
captured then please contact the Member and Democratic Services officer named at 

the top right of the agenda. 
  

Recording by Press and Public 
  

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the 
chairman, disrupt the meeting. 

 





- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board Meeting 
held on 3 March 2022 

 
Attendance:  

 

Johnny McMahon Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet 
Support Member for Public Health and 

Integrated Care) 

Julia Jessel Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet 
Member for Health and Care) 

Mark Sutton Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet 

Member for Children and Young People) 

Dr Richard Harling Staffordshire County Council (Director 

for Health and Care) 

Helen Riley Staffordshire County Council (Deputy 
Chief Executive and Director for 

Families and Communities) 

Sarah Wainwright Staffordshire Police 

Garry Jones Support Staffordshire 

Gill Heesom District/Borough Council Representative 

Tim Clegg District/Borough Council CEO 

Representative 

Carmel Warren Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 
Apologies: Dr Alison Bradley (North Staffordshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group), Peter Axon (North Staffordshire Combined Health Trust), 
Dr Rachel Gallyot (East Staffordshire Clinical Commissioning Group), 

Craig Porter (Managing Director, South West Division) (CCG Accountable 
Officer Representative), Phil 
[...]
 Forward Plan for 2021/22 be received and noted. 
 

96. Date of Next Meeting 
 

RESOLVED – That the date, time and venue of the next meeting of the 
Board (Thursday 9th June 2022 at 2:00pm in the Council Chamber, County 

Buildings, Stafford), be noted. 
 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 

 

Page 6



 

 

 

Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board - 09 June 2022 
 

Staffordshire Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

Recommendations  
 
The Board is asked to: 

 
a. Approve the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-2027. 

b. Note the issues for the Board to consider and additional work required 
for each priority. 

c. Identify a Board Sponsor and Lead for each priority. 
d. Approve the outcomes and reporting cycle for each priority. 

 

Background 
 
1. The Health and Wellbeing Board has a number of statutory duties. These 

include a requirement to produce a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) and a Joint Health and Well-being Strategy. 
 

2. A revised JSNA was signed off by the Board in December 2021. The 
Health and Well-being Strategy has now been revised and updated to 

take account of changing needs of the population, as outlined in the 
JSNA, and including the impact of Covid pandemic.  

 
3. The updated Strategy was brought to the March Board meeting in draft 

form public and stakeholder consultation. This draft was discussed, and 
final amendments agreed. The final version incorporates these 
amendments and is recommended for approval by the Board.  

 
The Strategy 

 
4. The Strategy includes an overarching vision which is “to reduce inequality 

and increase healthy life expectancy” and is grounded in the King’s Fund 
four pillars of population health:1 

 
a. Wider Determinants 
b. Health Behaviours and Lifestyles 

c. Place and Community 
d. Integrated Health & Care System 

 
5. The Board has agreed that these pillars will underpin activity to deliver 

against the four priorities identified by the Board: 
 

a. Health in Early Life 
b. Good
[...]
rs raised concerns that upskilling 

their employees may put the service at risk of 

becoming a first response to mental ill -health 

and individuals in crisis.  

SFRS staff were frequently exposed to 

distressing situations involving vulnerable 

members of the public. One participant 

described the following: 

“He [client] was saying he wanted to die. He said 

he wasn’t going to eat and he wasn’t going to 

turn his heating on.” 

Many participants spoke about the frustrations 

of not being able to support clients to access the 

services they felt were needed. Referral systems 

and threshold levels were seen as challenges to 

clients receiving services. Staff said that they 

would often take such concerns home with 

them. Staff acknowledged how this impacted 

their own wellbeing. 

What does it all mean in the context of the 

future direction of the FRS? 

SFRS has welcomed being part of this project 

and looks forward to the findings providing a 

better understanding of mental health and the 

impact it has within our communities. It is 

hoped that by raising the awareness of poor 

mental health will help SFRS staff and members 

of the community. This will require the 

engagement and support of all relevant 

partners to ensure the safety, health and 

wellbeing for all affected is improved. 

SFRS is adopting The National Fire Chiefs 

Council’s (NFCC) Person-Centred Framework 

which will give staff and volunteers additional 

skills and knowledge, the findings of the 

FIRESIDE study will help inform the 

development of the Framework in 

Staffordshire.  

Conclusions and implications  

SFRS staff who have taken part in the study 

demonstrated care and consideration for their 

role in supporting community residents. They 

are proud of the work that they do in fire 

prevention and would expect any adaptation to 

their role, such as the inclusion of mental health 

questions/sign-posting, to relate to fire 

prevention. 

The research is ongoing. Future interviews with 

older adults and health and social care workers 

will help us to better understand the way that 

SFRS is perceived as non-traditional providers of 

care. 

Findings will inform future research and 

intervention development and testing. 

Page 24



 

 

 

Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board – 09 June 
2022 
 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment for Staffordshire 
 

Recommendations 
 
The Board is asked to: 

 
a. Note contents of the report 
b. Support and feedback any comments about pharmaceutical services in 

Staffordshire during the consultation period. 
c. Delegate to the Chair(s) the authority to consider the response to the 

consultation, amend the draft and approve the final version of the PNA 
 

Background 
 

1. The pharmaceutical needs assessment (PNA) is a statement of 
pharmaceutical service needs for a specified population. It identifies 

current provision of pharmaceutical services across a defined area, 
assesses whether this meets current and future population needs and 

identifies any potential gaps to service delivery. 
 

2. The PNA is a statutory requirement and is used for the following 

purposes: 
 

a. Identifying areas where pharmacies can contribute to health and 
wellbeing priorities to improve population health and reduce health 

inequalities.  
b. Providing an evidence base to NHS England regional teams to identify 

and commission enhanced services.  
c. Market entry - the PNA will be used by NHS England’s regional team 

to make decisions on any application for opening new pharmacies and 

dispensing appliance contractor premises or applications from current 
providers of pharmaceutical services to change their existing provision. 

 
3. Usually, the PNA is updated every three years, however due to the 

Covid19 pandemic the last iteration was published in 2018. The deadline 
for this PNA is the 1st of October 2022 as an extension was granted to 

take into account the increased work from the pandemic. 
 

4. A statutory consultation period of 60 days will take place where the public 

and partner organisations can comment on the document. At the end of 
the consultation period these comments will be collated and fed into the 

final document ready for publication on the 1st October 2022.The 
consultation will begin mid/late June and end mid/late August. Due to 

the timescales for publication coinciding with summer annual leave it will 

Page 25

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

not be possible to bring the report with the amendments from the 
consultation to the September Health and Wellbeing Board. Therefore, it 

is proposed that the Health and Wellbeing Board delegates the authority 
to consider the response to the consultation, amend the draft and 

approve the final version of the PNA to the Chair(s) in order to meet the 
publication deadline of the 1st of October. 

 
Initial Headlines from the PNA 

 
5. The population of Staffordshire is older than that of England and is ageing 

faster. By 2032 the number of residents aged seventy-five and over will 

rise dramatically from 98,800 in 2022 to 119,000 in 2026: an increase 
of 20%. 

 
6. Staffordshire is a relatively affluent area but has notable pockets of high 

deprivation in some urban areas with 9% of its population living in the 
most deprived fifth of areas nationally.  

 
7. There are many factors that will place increasing pressure on health 

services in the county. For example, GP registered Diabetes is higher 

than national and increasing year on year, and two thirds of adults are 
overweight or obese: higher than national and the third highest among 

similar local authorities. Both the prevalence of obesity-related 
conditions and obesity-related hospital admissions are on an upward 

trend. 
 

8. Overall, higher levels of long-term conditions have been reported, both 
GP-registered and census-based indicators, which reflects the older 
population. There is an increased deman
[...]
e mechanisms by which this joint agreement and review are achieved will be 

developed in partnership by the Boards’ Chairs. 

 

 

 

2. Collective Responsibilities 

Page 30



Working draft – for comment and development       Page 2 

 

2.1. Staffordshire’s Partnership Boards are committed to ensuring effective links are 

made with each other to maximise effectiveness and minimise duplication. Boards 

will aspire to: 

 

2.1.1. Ensure the safety and health and wellbeing of people in Staffordshire are 

collectively addressed and that there are no gaps in addressing needs.    

 

2.1.2. Identify the lead partnership and respective responsibilities for a particular 

issue or priority. 

 

2.1.3. Provide clarity of focus for each partnership body. This will provide a clear 

understanding of the needs, emergent issues, and avoid duplication.  

 

2.1.4. Share appropriate information across partnerships and member organisations.  

 

2.1.5. Identify where there are problems and work together to formulate solutions 

taking a joined up and constructive approach across policies or issues of 

mutual interest. 

 

2.1.6. Ensure that there is a shared approach to reviews of serious cases in the 

county and the learning to emerge from these. 

 

2.1.7. Board Chairs will actively support the Boards in delivering these collective 

responsibilities. 

 

2.2. All Partnership Boards understand the importance of engaging with our local 

population, and the importance of consultation, engagement and feedback in 

informing their business.  

 

2.3. All Partnership Boards will work to promote the sustainability and efficiency of 

services, support the prevention agenda and work to mitigate the impact of 

inequalities in Staffordshire. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3. Individual Partnership Board Responsibilities 

 

Page 31



Working draft – for comment and development       Page 3 

3.1. Each Board has specific statutory powers, duties and roles. This Protocol is inte
[...]
port 

  Staffordshire’s Safeguarding 

Childrens Board 

 Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent 

Adults Safeguarding Partnership 
Board.  

*Query for consideration; should reports 
go to the HWBB if health needs are 
identified? 

The purpose is to understand the 

needs of Children in Care and care 
leavers so that partners outside of 
Corporate Parenting Panel are aware 

of and understand the needs of our 
children and ensure that the required 

support is available.  
This will be provided  

- For information 

To plan for dependent issues 
 

P
age 43





Board Sponsor: Johnny McMahon
Report Author: Natasha Moody

P
age 45



The Board are asked to; 
a. Review, provide feedback and ultimately endorse the partnership protocol. 
b. Review and provide an organogram for the boards sub reporting 
    structures. 
c. Share the boards plans with the chairs of the other strategic boards to 
    agree the leadership and reporting of shared agendas moving forwards. 

P
age 46



Where are we now?
• The governance structure can be complex and there isn’t a single map of 

our structures.
• It is difficult to know therefore who is responsible and accountable for 

priorities.
• There are several ‘statutory boards’ but there is a lack of connectivity 

between them about cross cutting themes.
• There are times when there is duplication or gaps e.g. Infant Mortality. 

P
age 47



Partnership Protocol

• Many other local areas adopt a partnership 
protocol. 

• The purpose is to provide more efficiency and 
better outcomes. 

• This is however just the start of better system 
wide approaches to good governance. 

P
age 48



Benefits of the protocol
• Ensure the safety, health and wellbeing of people in Staffordshire are collectively 

addressed.
• Identify the lead partnership and respective responsibilities and priorities.
• Provide clarity of focus for each partnership body. 
• Share appropriate information across partnerships and member organisations to 

provide greater depth to issues. 
• Where there are shared problems, boards will work together to formulate solutions 

taking a joined-up approach.
• Ensure that a shared approach to reviews of serious cases in the county and the 

learning to emerge from these informs the right partnerships.

P
age 49



What next….
The protocol is only the start and the 
following next steps have been defined; 
• Chairs continue to meet and discuss 

joint work and how they can work 
better together. 

• Share board priorities to agree clarity of 
leadership of agendas moving forwards 
and also understand partners 
perspectives on the priorities. 

• Map the governance for each of the 
boards to provide opportunities to 
review and better alignment with 
existing structures. 

P
age 50



Questions and/or Comments

P
age 51





 

 

 

Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board – 09 June 
2022 
 

Healthwatch Staffordshire 
 

Recommendations 
 
The Board is asked to: 

 
a. Note the content of the report. 
 

Summary  
 

1. This report sets out the new Healthwatch Staffordshire service, with an 
emphasis on how it looks different to that before. Members of the Board 

are asked to note the report and welcome the new team. Members of the 
Board may wish to give a view on how they would like to see Healthwatch 

report back to the Board on a regular basis, for example, by means of a 
regular dashboard. 

 
Healthwatch Staffordshire update    

                                   
2. Support Staffordshire were awarded a three-year contract to run a 

refreshed Healthwatch Staffordshire which commenced 1st April 2022.  

 
Healthwatch Committee 

 
3. A Healthwatch Committee has been established as part of the Support 

Staffordshire governance which holds delegated decision-making powers 
to set the Healthwatch agenda. Four (unpaid) Support Staffordshire 

trustees and at least two independent lay members will form the 
committee. We are currently recruiting for Lay Members and have 
received thr
[...]
lthwatch Staffordshire events with relevant VCSE 

groups and communities. We will also work with the Patient Participation 
Groups (PPGs). 

 
11. We have included a grant fund to enable engagement with community 

groups and expect this fund to be focussed on extending our reach, in 
particular to those with protected characteristics and into rural 

communities. 
 

12. There will be a focus on social care by our Social Care Engagement Officer 

with the aim of increasing social care feedback and not duplicating 
efforts.  

 
13. Other intelligence feeds include our website feedback centre, freephone, 

email, face to face and events engagement. 
 

14. In addition to using the data we gather we are seeking a far closer 
working relationship with Staffordshire Observatory, to share data in 
both directions for mutual benefit. 

Page 54



 

 

 

 
Focal investigations 

 
15. In addition to gathering resident and patient views in the round, each 

year we will identify 3-4 focal topics for further investigation, reporting 
and recommendations. In future years these wil l be based on patient 

feedback. In year one they will be based on lessons learnt through the 
pandemic.  

 
16. Potential year one areas of focal investigations are:    

 

a. Health in parents of young children (0-4) 
b. Root causes of good and poor teenage mental wellbeing 

c. Health outcomes when you have been in care as a child 
d. Healthy and unhealthy places of work 

e. My health is not just my disability/diagnosis 
f. Being an LGBTQI+ patient/resident in the health and care system 

g. Accessing primary care face to face - when I want to and when I need 
to 

h. The role of and accessibility of residential care by friends and family 

i. How and why, we ignore the inevitability of death and dying 
j. Frailty 

k. Older people accessing services 
l. Transitions in/out of hospital 

 
Enter and View 

 
17. Healthwatch has a statutorily backed right to ‘enter and view’ any health 

or
[...]
lly, normally at the March meeting. 

 

 

P
age 62


	Agenda
	1c Minutes of Previous Meeting
	2 Staffordshire Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Staffordshire Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy

	3 FireSide Project
	4 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
	5 Partnership Protocol
	Appendix 1 - Partnership Protocol

	6 Healthwatch Staffordshire
	7 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board Meeting 
held on 9 June 2022 

 
Attendance:  

 

Dr Alison Bradley North Staffordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

Julia Jessel Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet 

Member for Health and Care) 

Mark Sutton Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People) 

Dr Richard Harling Staffordshire County Council (Director 
for Health and Care) 

Helen Riley Staffordshire County Council (Deputy 

Chief Executive and Director for 
Families and Communities) 

Elliott Sharrard-Williams Staffordshire Police 

Phil Pusey Staffordshire Council of Voluntary Youth 

Services 

Gill Heesom District/Borough Council Representative 

Tim Clegg District/Borough Council CEO 

Representative 

Baz Tameez Healthwatch Staffordshire 

Carmel Warren Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 
Also in attendance:  

 

Tamsin Fisher 
Emma Sandbach 

Paul Northcott 
 

 
Claire McIver 

 
Jon Topham 
 

Liam Archer 

Keele University 
Staffordshire County Council 

Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet 
Support Member for Public Health and 

Integrated Care) 
Staffordshire County Council (via 

Teams) 
Staffordshire County Council (Senior 
Commissioning Manager) 

Staffordshire County Council (Support 
Officer) 

 



 

- 2 - 
 

Apologies: Dr Rachel Gallyot (East Staffordshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group), Craig Porter (Managing Director, South West Division) (CCG 

Accountable Officer Representative), Peter Axon (North Staffordshire 
Combined Health Trust), Garry Jones (Support Staffordshire), 

Michelle Hickmott (Assistant Chief Fire Officer) (Staffordshire Fire and 
Rescue) and Rita Heseltine (South Staffordshire District Council) 

 
1. Declarations of Interest 

 
None received. 
 

a) Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
b) Questions from the Public 

 
None received. 
 

2. Staffordshire Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

The Board received a report (and presentation) on the Staffordshire Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy, which had been previously discussed at the 

March 2022 meeting of the Board.  
 

The draft strategy was discussed and final amendments agreed. The final 
version incorporated these amendments and was recommended for approval 
by the Board.  

 
The Board were informed of the previous discussions around Good Mental 

Health, Healthy Weight and Healthy Ageing. Since then, a further scoping 
exercise had been carried out to identify existing work programmes as well 

as issues for the Board to consider and additional work required.  
 

Performance indicators would be identified for each of the four outcomes to 
allow measurement of the progress of the strategy for each priority area. 
 

The recommendation to the Board was that the Sponsor/Lead for each 
priority would provide a full report against each priority annually, including 

any actions underway, progress against said outcomes and any additional 
action required, with the necessary local context, public and professional 

input. Volunteers for the sponsors and leads for each priority would be 
sought and an update brought to the next meeting. 

 
Comments from Members of the Board centred around the Healthy Ageing 
priority and the need for societal change on deaths at home. The question 



 

- 3 - 
 

was raised around whether it was appropriate for the performance indicator 
to be included. 

 
It was agreed that the indicators lean more towards a deficit model rather 

than a strengths-based approach. It was therefore proposed that the 
indicators could be reviewed on a regular basis to ensure they meet a 

strengths-based approach of working. 
 

It was also noted that a performance indicator could be included for the 
Health in early life priority on the good state of development as children start 
school.  

 
Resolved – The Board was asked to: 

 
a) Approve the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-2027; 

b) Note the issues for the Board to consider and additional work required for 
each priority; 

c) Identify a Board Sponsor and Lead for each priority; and 
d) Approve the outcomes and reporting cycle for each priority.   
 

3. FireSide Project 
 

The Board received a presentation from Tamsin Fisher, Research Associate at 
Keele University on optimising the Fire and Rescue Service ‘Safe and Well’ 

visits to support the detection and sign-posting for mental health problems in 
older adults. 

 
Background to mental ill health was provided to the Board and the methods 
of investigation that had taken place so far, which included: 

 
- 20 observations of Fire and Rescue Service Safe and Well visits with 

older adults 
- 20 interviews with older adults 

- 3 focus groups with staff (including operational crews, technicians and 
Community Support Officers) 

- 5 interviews with managers and trainers 
- 20 interviews with health and social care stakeholders 
- Stakeholder workshops  

- PPIE support 
 

Key findings were presented to the Board which showed an everyday 
exposure to mental health problems; an awareness and training needs to 

provide adequate support; support and training needs to better understand 
mental health conditions of clients and themselves. 

 
Reflections from the Fire and Rescue Service welcomed being part of the 
project and looked forward to the findings. The project allowed them to have 



 

- 4 - 
 

a better understanding of mental health and the impact it was having within 
the wider community. This would require the engagement and support of all 

partners to ensure the safety, health and wellbeing for all was improved. 
 

The Board were informed that the Fire and Recue Service were adopting the 
National Fire Chiefs Council’s (NFCC) Persons Centred Framework which 

would give staff and volunteers additional skills and knowledge. The project 
findings would help inform the development of the framework. 

 
Resolved – That the presentation be noted. 
 

4. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
 

The Board received a report from Emma Sandbach on the Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment (PNA) for Staffordshire. 

 
The Board were reminded of what the PNA is and that due to the Covid-19 

pandemic, the deadline for publication had been extended to the 1st October 
2022. A statutory consultation period of 60 days would take place where the 
public and partner organisations could comment on the document. The 

document would then be updated ready for publication by the deadline. The 
consultation was due to start mid/late June 2022 and end mid/late August 

2022. 
 

It was proposed that the Board delegate authority to consider the response 
to the consultation, amend the draft and approval the final version of the 

PNA to the Chair(s) in order to meet the publication deadline. 
 
The Board were informed of initial headlines from the PNA which included 

population statistics, changes in pharmaceutical services and new services 
planned for 2022. 

 
Resolved – The Board were asked to: 

 
a) Note the contents of the report; 

b) Support and feedback any comments about pharmaceutical services in 
Staffordshire during the consultation period; and 

c) Delegate authority to consider the response to the consultation, amend 

the draft and approve the final version of the PNA, to the Chair(s). 
 

5. Partnership Protocol 
 

The Board received a report and presentation from Natasha Moody and 
Helen Riley, Staffordshire County Council on the ‘Working Together Protocol 

– Strategic Partnership Boards in Staffordshire’. 
 



 

- 5 - 
 

The Board were informed of the current situation with regard to the 
governance structure and connectivity across statutory Boards. Other local 

areas have adopted a partnership protocol, the purpose of which was to 
provide more efficiency and better outcomes. 

 
The benefits of the protocol would: 

 
- Ensure the safety, health and wellbeing of people in Staffordshire are 

collectively addressed; 
- Identify the lead partnership and respective responsibilities and 

priorities;  

- Provide clarity of focus for each partnership body;  
- Share appropriate information across partnerships and member 

organisations to provide greater depth to issues;  
- Where there are shared problems, boards would work together to 

formulate solutions by taking a joined-up approach; and 
- Ensure that a shared approach to reviews of serious cases in the 

county and the learning to emerge from these informs the right 
partnerships. 

 

Next steps have been defined which included: 
 

- Chairs continue to meet and discuss joint work and how they can work 
better together; 

- Share board priorities to agree clarity of leadership of agendas moving 
forwards and also understand partners perspectives on the on the 

priorities; and 
- Map the governance for each of the boards to provide opportunities to 

review and better alignment with existing structures. 

 
The Board welcomed the approach and agreed that feedback would be 

provided via email. Jon Topham was nominated as the operational lead from 
the Board for this piece of work.  

 
Resolved – The Board were asked to: 

 
(a) Review, provide feedback and ultimately endorse the partnership 

protocol; 

(b) Review and provide an organogram for the boards sub-reporting 
structures; and 

(c) Share the boards plans with the chairs of the other strategic boards to 
agree the leadership and reporting of shared agendas moving forward. 

 
6. Healthwatch Staffordshire 

 
The Board received a report and presentation from Baz Tameez, Healthwatch 
Staffordshire Manager, who provided an update on the new Healthwatch 



 

- 6 - 
 

Staffordshire service, with an emphasis on how it looks different to that 
before. 

 
The Board were informed that Support Staffordshire were awarded a three-

year contract to run a refreshed Healthwatch Staffordshire which 
commenced 1st April 2022.  

 
As part of the governance for the new arrangements, a Healthwatch 

Committee had been established which holds delegated decision-making 
powers to set the Healthwatch agenda. 
 

The new organisational structure for Healthwatch Staffordshire is as follows: 
 

- 1x Healthwatch Staffordshire Manager 
- 4x Engagement Officers 

- 1x Project Worker / Data Analyst 
 

The Board were also informed of ongoing collaborative working and 
engagement work, which included the establishment of a Healthwatch 
Intelligence Network which sought to engage multiple platforms for 

gathering health and social care data.  
 

The report also denoted focal topics which would be the subject for 
investigation. Year one focal investigations would be based on lessons 

learned through the pandemic. Potential year one topics included: 
 

- Health in parents of young children 
- Root causes of good and poor teenage mental wellbeing 
- Health outcomes when you have been in care as a child 

- Healthy and unhealthy places of work 
- My health is not just my disability/diagnosis 

- Being an LGBTQIA+ patient/resident in the health and care system 
- Accessing primary care face to face, when I want to and when I need 

to 
- The role of and accessibility of residential care by friends and family 

- How and why, we ignore the inevitability of death and dying 
- Frailty 
- Older people accessing services 

- Transitions in/out of hospital 
 

The Board were informed that Healthwatch Staffordshire would be working 
with partners to ensure good local health and care information, advice and 

guidance was available and accessible, along with engaging with statutory 
organisations, partnership and Boards to present any findings and influence 

system change. Joint guidance had been produced and a working 
relationship established with the Staffordshire Health and Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 



 

- 7 - 
 

 
Resolved – That the contents of the report be noted.  

 
7. Forward Plan 

 
Resolved – That the Forward Plan for 2022/23 be received and noted. 

 
8. Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved – That the date, time and venue of the next meeting of the Board 
(Thursday 8th September at 2:00pm in the Oak Room, County Buildings, 

Stafford), be noted.   
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


